% per annum

As at
31 March 2008

% per annum
Inflation/Pension Rate increase 3.1% 3.6%
Salary Increase Rate 4.6% 5.1%
Expected Return on Assets 6.5% 7.1%
Discount Rate 6.9% 6.9%

The expected rates of return on assets by category were:

 31 March 2009 31 March 2008
  % per

annum

Equities  7.0%  7.7%
Bonds  5.4%  5.7%
Property  4.9%  5.7%
Cash  4.0%  4.8%

Mortality

Life expectancy has been based on actuarial tables, projected to calendar year 2017 for non-pensioners and 2033 for
pensioners. Based on these assumptions, the average future life expectancies at age 65 are summarised below

   Males Females
Current pensioners  20.7 years 23.6 years
Future pensioners  20.7 years 23.6 years

London Borough of Camden – Statement of Accounts 2008/09

64

Notes To The Accounts (cont)

The Balance Sheet

Pension and Similar Obligations (continued)

The following transactions have been made in the Income and Expenditure Account and Statement of Movement in the
General Fund Balance during the year

Recognition in the Income and Expenditure Account

 Year to 31
 March 2009

%age of pay Year to 31
March 2008

%age of
pay

 £’000   £’000
Current Service Cost 16,662 12.5% 23,970 17.8%
Interest Cost 63,262 47.5% 53,874 40.0%
Expected return on Employer Assets (47,857) (35.9%) (50,205) (37.3%)
Past Service Costs 7,558 5.7% 31 0.0%
Losses/(Gains) on Curtailments and
Settlements 2,032 1.5% 1,655 1.2%
Total 41,657 31.3% 29,235 21.8%
Actual Return on Plan Assets (139,458)  (27,821)

Reconciliation of Defined Benefit Obligation

Year to 31
 March 2009

Year to 31
March 2008

 £’000 £’000
Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 915,841 998,200
Current Service Cost 16,662 23,970
Interest Cost 63,262 53,874
Contributions by members 9,504 8,321
Actuarial Losses/(Gains) (84,480) (135,124)
Past Service Costs/(Gains) 7,558 31
Losses/(Gains) on Curtailments 2,032 1,655
Liabilities extinguished on Settlements - -
Estimated Unfunded Benefits Paid (3,774) (3,706)
Estimated Benefits Paid (29,956) (31,380)
Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 896,649 915,841

London Borough of Camden – Statement of Accounts 2008/09

65

Notes To The Accounts (cont)

The Balance Sheet

Pension and Similar Obligations (continued)

Reconciliation of Fair Value of Employer Assets

 Year to 31
 March 2009

Year to 31
March 2008

 £’000   £’000
Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets 664,652 698,526
Expected Return on Assets 47,857 50,205
Contributions by Members 9,504 8,321
Contributions by the Employer 34,050 31,685
Contributions in respect of Unfunded Benefits 3,774 3,706
Actuarial Gains/(Losses) (186,804) (92,700)
Assets Acquired on Settlements - -
Unfunded Benefits Paid (3,774) (3,706)
Benefits Paid (29,956) (31,386)
Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets 539,303 664,651

Balance Sheet disclosures as at 31 March 2009

Fair Value of Employer Assets
These asset values are at bid value as required by FRS17. In previous accounting periods the value of assets has
been reported at mid-market values. Consequently, the values for year ended 31 March 2008 have been restated to
give consistency.
 31 March 2009 31 March 2008
  £’000  £’000
   Restated
Equities  399,085  482,706
Bonds  75,503  102,855
Property  37,751  52,494
Cash  26,964  26,596
Total  539,303  664,651

Net Pension Liability in Balance Sheet 31 March 2009 31 March 2008
 £’000 £’000